probationary employee shall have no seniority until he satisfactorily completes the 
probationary period. An employee's seniority shall be tenninated when one or more of the 
following occurs: 1) he resigns; 2) he is discharged for cause; 3) he is laid off for a period 
exceeding three hundred and sixty five days (365); 4) he refuses a recall or fails to report 
to work within seven (7) days from the date the Employer mails by certified mail the recall 
notice; 5) he retires; 6) he dies; 7) he is lawfully separated from employment. 

Section 14.2. An approved leave of absence does not constitute a break in continuous

[...]

lasting seventy-two (72) hours or less, as soon as possible. The layoff procedure shall not 
be used for disciplinary purposes. 

Section 16.2. Layoff order shall be in the inverse order of seniority. Employees who are 
laid off shall be placed on a recall list for a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar 
days. If there is a recall, employees who are still on the recall list shall be recalled, in the 
inverse order of their layoff, provided they are presently qualified to perform the work in 
the work section to which they are recalled. 

Section 16.3.

[...]

Twenty (20) plus years of service or more: two hundred eighty (280) hours per 
anniversary year. 

Section 22.2 For accruals beginning in calendar year 2008, such vacation leave shall accrue 
to bargaining unit members at the rate of 5.2308 hours each bi-weekly period for those 
entitled to one hundred thirty-six (136) hours per year; 6.0769 hours each bi-weekly period 
for those entitled to one hundred fifty-eight (158) hours per year; 6.9231 hours each 
bi-weekly period for those entitled to one hundred eighty (180) hours per year; 8.6154 
hours each bi-weekly period for those entitled to two hundred twenty-four (224) hours per 
year; and 10.3077 hours each bi-weekly period for those entitled to two hundred sixty-eight 
(268) hours per year. This calculation shall be monitored and adjusted on a bi-weekly pay 
schedule. 

For accruals beginning in calendar year 2013, such vacation leave shall accrue to 
bargaining unit members at the rate of 3 .0769 hours each bi-weekly period for those